4.5  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement
of Financial Position

Table 21 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that
have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of Nido. These adjustments
take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds, transaction costs, capital raised prior to the Offer, options vesting
at IPO, Acquisitions at Completion, draw down of a new loan arrangement and the issue of the first tranche of the
loan to NAED as if they had occurred as at 31 December 2022. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily representative of Nido’s view of its
financial position upon Completion or at a future date.

Table 21 Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2022

Impact of
the Offer

Capital
issued

pre-IPO

Options
vesting

at IPO

Impact
of acqui-

sitions
NAED

Loan
Loan

funding
Pro

forma

$ Million 31-Dec-22 1 2 3 4 5 6 31-Dec-22

Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 2.3 89.7 0.2 – (80.1) (6.0) 17.0 23.2

Trade and other
receivables 2.7 – – – 1.7 – – 4.4

Other assets 0.8 – – – 0.3 – – 1.2

Total current assets 5.8 89.7 0.2 – (78.1) (6.0) 17.0 28.7

Property, plant
and equipment 2.9 – – – 0.1 – – 3.1

Right-of-use assets 85.8 – – – 59.8 – – 145.6

Intangible assets – – – – 113.3 – – 113.3

Rental bonds 4.7 – – – 5.1 – – 9.8

Loans Receivable – – – – – 6.0 – 6.0

Deferred tax assets 2.0 – – – 0.2 – – 2.3

Total non-current
assets 95.5 – – – 178.6 6.0 – 280.1

Total assets 101.3 89.7 0.2 – 100.6 – 17.0 308.8

Liabilities

Trade and
other payables 2.5 – – – 2.3 – – 4.8

Borrowings – – – – – – – –

Employee benefits 3.5 – – – 2.2 – – 5.6

Lease liabilities 10.1 – – – 6.7 – – 16.8

Tax payable – – – – – – – –

Provisions – – – – – – – –

Total current liabilities 16.1 – – – 11.1 – – 27.2

89Nido Education | Prospectus |

4. Financial information continued

Impact of
the Offer

Capital
issued

pre-IPO

Options
vesting

at IPO

Impact
of acqui-

sitions
NAED

Loan
Loan

funding
Pro

forma

$ Million 31-Dec-22 1 2 3 4 5 6 31-Dec-22

Borrowings 12.5 – (2.2) – – – 17.0 27.3

Employee benefits 0.1 – – – – – – 0.1

Lease liabilities 80.2 – – – 53.2 – – 133.4

Provisions – – – – 9.0 – – 9.0

Total non-current
liabilities 92.9 – (2.2) – 62.2 – 17.0 169.9

Total liabilities 109.0 – (2.2) – 73.3 – 17.0 197.1

Net assets (7.7) 89.7 2.4 – 27.3 – – 111.8

Equity

Share capital 0.0 92.4 2.4 – 29.3 – – 124.1

SBP Reserve – – – (5.4) – – – (5.4)

Retained earnings (7.7) (2.7) – 5.4 (2.0) – – (7.0)

Total equity (7.7) 89.7 2.4 – 27.3 – – 111.8

Notes:

1. Impact of the Offer – The Offer is expected to raise net proceeds of $89.7 million, comprising proceeds of $99.2m net of $9.4 million of Offer costs. Proceeds
of $99.2 million are expected to be generated by the Offer through a new issue of 99.2 million New Shares in the Company at $1.00 per share. Offer costs
are expected to total $9.4 million. $6.7 million of Offer costs have been determined to relate to the primary raise and will be offset against equity, while

[…]

6. Loan funding – Reflects the establishment of the loan facility detailed in Section 4.8.2 at or around completion of the Offer. The loan will be fully drawn
to its facility limit of $17.5 million at or around the date of the IPO and has an establishment fees of $0.5 million.

4.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Table 22 sets out the net cash/(debt) position of the Company at 31 December 2022 on a statutory basis (before
Completion) and on a pro forma basis adjusted for receipt of the net proceeds of the Offer and various additional
adjustments, as if these actions took place as at 31 December 2022.

The pro forma cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2022 of $23.2 million does not reflect the cash
flows of the business between 1 January 2023 and Completion of the Offer. At the Prospectus Date, management
estimates that the cash position immediately following completion of the Offer would be between $21.0 million
and $23.0 million.

90 | Nido Education | Prospectus

Table 22 Pro forma net cash/debt

$ Million
Statutory

31-Dec-22
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
31-Dec-22

Cash and cash equivalents 2.3 20.9 23.2

Rental Bonds 4.7 5.1 9.8

Deferred consideration – (9.0) (9.0)

Non-current borrowings (12.5) (14.8) (27.3)

Lease liabilities (non-current) (80.2) (53.2) (133.4)

Total (indebtedness)/net cash (85.7) (51.0) (136.7)

4.7 Liquidity, capital resources and indebtedness

Following completion of the Offer, Nido’s principal sources of funds are expected to be cash on hand. Net cash
raised from the Offer will be used to acquire the 24 Centres, fund working capital and pay the Offer costs.

Nido’s main use of cash is to fund operations, working capital, capital expenditure and to support Nido’s growth
initiatives. Historical and forecast capital expenditure and working capital trends are described in Sections 4.10.5
and 4.10.6. Following Completion, Nido expects that it will have sufficient cash to meet its operational and working